collection and processing of recyclable materials. 

The methodology chosen for processing the data was the R language and the Bibliometrix and 
Shiny packages. After scanning the Scopus and WoS databases and applying the inclusion and 
exclusion criteria, 421 (four hundred and twenty-one) articles were returned and considered for the 

exploratory study. The most relevant were selected to promote debate between SR and CE to identify 
their mutual connections and contributions. It was found that the topics are studied in several 
countries, with the collaboration between Italy and Bolivia standing out, followed by China and